value of available-for-sale securities.

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect
reported amounts.  These estimates are based on information available as at the date of the financial statements.
Actual results, therefore, could differ from these estimates.

Inflation Accounting

The Ukrainian economy was regarded as being hyperinflationary for the ten-year period ended 31 December 2000.
As such, the Bank has applied IAS 29 “Financial accounting in hyperinflationary economies”.  The effect of applying
IAS 29 is that non-monetary items were restated using the Consumer Price Index to measuring units current at
31 December 2000, and these restated values were used as a basis for accounting in subsequent accounting periods.

 Joint Stock Company ”Kredyt Bank (Ukraina)”  Notes to the 2003 Financial Statements

(Thousands of Ukrainian hryvnia)

6

Reconciliation of UAR and IFRS Equity and Net Income

Shareholders’ equity and net income are reconciled between UAR and IFRS as follows:

 2003 2002
 Shareholders’

equity
Net

income
Shareholders’

equity
Net

 income
UAR as reported 139,998 16,101 124,038 1,152

Application of IAS 29  12,261 (706) 12,967 (400)
Additional allowance for impairment (36,050) (13,596) (22,454) 285
Accruals 72 (439) 511 1,104
Deferral of loan origination fees (2,478) (2,478) - -
Deferred taxation 9,607 9,607 - -
Accelerated depreciation (5,878) (507) (5,371) 216

IFRS as adjusted 117,532 7,982 109,691 2,357

3. Summary of Accounting Policies

Recognition of Financial Instruments

The Bank recognises financial assets and liabilities on its balance sheet when, and only when, it becomes a party to
the contractual provisions of the instrument.  Financial assets and liabilities are recognised using trade date
accounting.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet when there is a legally
enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realise the